

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND TREE PRO TREE SERVICES, INC. TO PROVIDE HAZARDOUS VEGETATION ABATEMENT SERVICES AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT IN A MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$38,500

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2018, a hazardous vegetation case was referred to the Code Compliance Division for abatement by CalFire, the local fire official; and

WHEREAS, significant health and safety risks to neighboring structures exists due to dead and/or decaying trees; and

WHEREAS, the Code Compliance Division has proceeded with the abatement process outlined in the Hazardous Vegetation Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, a competitive procurement process was conducted and three (3) vendors were selected to provide a bid estimate based on the scope of work; and

WHEREAS, the County Purchasing Agent is requesting the authority to execute a contract with Tree Pro Tree Services, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$38,500; and

WHEREAS, services will only be utilized for the scope of work outlined in the contract; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget available in budget code 1119-20709-324-1000/521520.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada approves the execution of contract with Tree Pro Tree Services, Inc. in the maximum amount of \$38,500, for the period January 22, 2019 through March 31 2019, and authorizes the County Purchasing Agent to execute the contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.